#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CHANGE OF NAME

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC		107/08/2013	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Pirate Brands, LLC
Street Address:	Four Gatehall Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 110
City:	Parsippany
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07054
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 22

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	76681113	GROOVY GRANOLA
Serial Number:	85739650	PIRATE BRANDS
Serial Number:	74445802	ORIGINAL POTATO FLYERS
Serial Number:	85681678	ORIGINAL TINGS CRUNCH ON
Serial Number:	85631887	· ORIGINAL TINGS · CRUNCH ON!!
Serial Number:	85594923	PIRATE BRANDS
Serial Number:	74692554	PIRATE'S BOOTY
Serial Number:	85678670	PIRATE'S BOOTY THAR BE GOOD SHIVER ME TI
Serial Number:	77843436	PIRATE'S BOOTY: GET HOOKED!!
Serial Number:	76681105	PIRATE'S SWAG
Serial Number:	85631877	POTATO FLYERS
Serial Number:	85631839	·POTATO FLYERS· TAKE OFF!!
Serial Number:	85678671	· POTATO FLYERS · THE ORIGINAL
	11	" TRADEMARK

REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0063

900262341

Serial Number:	75076677	POWER PUFFS
Serial Number:	74567032	ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET
Serial Number:	74354236	SMART PUFFS
Serial Number:	85631859	· SMART PUFFS · GENIUS!!
Serial Number:	85681671	SMART PUFFS GENIUS!!
Serial Number:	76456707	TINGS
Serial Number:	76681106	TUBES
Serial Number:	76681108	VEGGIE TUBES
Serial Number:	76649269	ZEN POPCORN

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: 3128278185

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 312-807-4350

Email: chicago.trademarks@klgates.com, sana.hakim@klgates.com

Correspondent Name: Sana Hakim c/o K&L Gates LLP

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1135

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-1135

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3709483-20
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sana Hakim
Signature:	/sh/
Date:	08/01/2013

#### Total Attachments: 8

source=1roberts american to pirate Certificate of Merger#page1.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate Certificate of Merger#page2.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate Certificate of Merger#page3.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate Certificate of Merger#page4.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate brands#page1.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate brands#page2.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate brands#page3.tif

source=1roberts american to pirate brands#page4.tif

# Delaware

PAGE 1

## The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"OT ACQUISITION, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC" UNDER
THE NAME OF "PIRATE BRANDS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTH DAY OF JULY,
A.D. 2013, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

4545165 8100M

130851824

DATE: 07-08-13

AUTHENT\[CATION: 0566163

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0065

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:36 AM 07/08/2013 FILED 09:30 AM 07/08/2013 SRV 130851824 - 4545165 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

# OT ACQUISITION, LLC WITH AND INTO

#### ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

The undersigned Limited Liability Company, organized and existing under and by virtue of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA"),

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of formation of each of the constituent companies of the merger (the "Constituent Companies") are as follows:

#### **NAME**

#### STATE OF FORMATION

OT Acquisition, LLC	Delaware
Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC	Delaware

**SECOND**: That a Stock Purchase Agreement and Agreement and Plan of Merger ("Agreement of Merger") by and among Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, VMG Pirate's Booty Blocker, Inc., a Delaware corporation, VMG Equity Partners GP, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, VMG Tax-Exempt, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, VMG Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company as Sellers' Representative, B&G Foods North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, OT Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and B&G Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the DLLCA.

**THIRD**: That the surviving company in the merger is Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, which will continue its existence as the surviving company under the name Pirate Brands, LLC (the "Surviving Company").

**FOURTH:** That the Certificate of Formation of Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, immediately prior to the merger shall be the certificate of formation of the Surviving Company until thereafter amended in accordance with the terms thereof and the DLLCA, except that Paragraph First shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the Limited Liability Company is Pirate Brands, LLC."

**FIFTH**: That the executed Agreement of Merger is on file at an office of the Surviving Company, the address of which is Four Gatehall Drive, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any member of any domestic limited liability company or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is to merge.

**SEVENTH**: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective on filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

18258567.4.BUSINESS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC has caused the Certificate of Merger to be executed on this 8th day of July 2013.	nis
, 2013.	
ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC	7
By ////	
Name: Michael Repole	
Name: Michael Repole Title: President, Authorized Person	

# Delaware

PAGE 1

### The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF

DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT

COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"OT ACQUISITION, LLC", A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
WITH AND INTO "ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC" UNDER
THE NAME OF "PIRATE BRANDS, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY
ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE THE EIGHTH DAY OF JULY,
A.D. 2013, AT 9:30 O'CLOCK A.M.

4545165 8100M

130851824

DATE: 07-08-13

AUTHENT\[CATION: 0566163

TRADEMARK REEL: 005083 FRAME: 0069

Jeffrey W. Bullock, Secretary of State

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 09:36 AM 07/08/2013 FILED 09:30 AM 07/08/2013 SRV 130851824 - 4545165 FILE

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

## OT ACQUISITION, LLC WITH AND INTO

#### ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC

\* \* \* \* \* \* \* \*

The undersigned Limited Liability Company, organized and existing under and by virtue of the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "DLLCA"),

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That the name and state of formation of each of the constituent companies of the merger (the "Constituent Companies") are as follows:

#### **NAME**

#### STATE OF FORMATION

OT Acquisition, LLC	Delaware
Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC	Delaware

**SECOND**: That a Stock Purchase Agreement and Agreement and Plan of Merger ("Agreement of Merger") by and among Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, VMG Pirate's Booty Blocker, Inc., a Delaware corporation, VMG Equity Partners GP, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, VMG Tax-Exempt, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, VMG Partners, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company as Sellers' Representative, B&G Foods North America, Inc., a Delaware corporation, OT Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, and B&G Foods, Inc., a Delaware corporation, has been approved, adopted, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Companies in accordance with the requirements of Section 18-209 of the DLLCA.

**THIRD**: That the surviving company in the merger is Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, which will continue its existence as the surviving company under the name Pirate Brands, LLC (the "Surviving Company").

**FOURTH:** That the Certificate of Formation of Robert's American Gourmet Food, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company, immediately prior to the merger shall be the certificate of formation of the Surviving Company until thereafter amended in accordance with the terms thereof and the DLLCA, except that Paragraph First shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"FIRST: The name of the Limited Liability Company is Pirate Brands, LLC."

**FIFTH**: That the executed Agreement of Merger is on file at an office of the Surviving Company, the address of which is Four Gatehall Drive, Parsippany, New Jersey 07054.

SIXTH: That a copy of the Agreement of Merger will be furnished by the Surviving Company, on request and without cost, to any member of any domestic limited liability company or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is to merge.

**SEVENTH**: That this Certificate of Merger shall be effective on filing with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

18258567.4.BUSINESS

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Robert's American Gourmet	Food, LLC has caused	this
Certificate of Merger to be executed on this 8th day of July	, 2013.	

ROBERT'S AMERICAN GOURMET FOOD, LLC

Name: Michael Repole
Title: President, Authorized Person

18258567.1.BUSINESS

**RECORDED: 08/01/2013**